(amounts in millions) Notes 2010 2009 2008

Restated
(Note 2)

Restated
(Note 2)

Shareholders’ equity in accordance with Canadian GAAP  $ 1,155.8 $ 1,197.8 $ 939.3
Deferred development costs,

net of tax recovery of $7.8 (2009 – $6.4; 2008 – $6.3) A (22.4) (16.0) (13.7)
Financial instruments,

net of tax recovery of $1.0 (2009 – tax expense of $9.8;
2008 – tax recovery of $0.1) B (2.7) 22.6 0.7

Foreign currency translation adjustment D 0.8 0.1 (0.8)
Defined benefit and other post-retirement benefit plans,

net of tax recovery of $20.8 (2009 – $11.6; 2008 – $17.5) E (57.7) (30.7) (43.7)
Stock-based compensation,

net of tax expense of $0.9 (2009 – $0.5; 2008 – $1.0) F 1.8 1.0 2.1
Acquisition-related costs,

net of tax recovery of $0.8 (2009 – $nil; 2008 – $nil) G  (1.9)  –  –
Shareholders’ equity in accordance with U.S. GAAP  $ 1,073.7 $ 1,174.8 $ 883.9

CAE Annual Report 2010  |  133

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated balance sheets in accordance with U.S. GAAP

(amounts in millions) Notes  2010  2009

 H

Canadian
GAAP

U.S.
GAAP

Canadian
GAAP

U.S.
GAAP

Restated
(Note 2)

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 312.9 $ 312.9 $ 195.2 $ 195.2
Accounts receivable B 237.5 244.3 322.4 339.6
Contracts in progress  220.6 220.6 215.3 215.3
Inventories B 126.9 127.1 118.9 119.5
Prepaid expenses  33.7 33.7 31.3 31.3
Income taxes recoverable  24.3 24.3 11.5 11.5
Future income taxes  7.1 7.1 5.3 5.3

  $ 963.0 $ 970.0 $ 899.9 $ 917.7
Property, plant and equipment, net B 1,147.2 1,144.8 1,302.4 1,305.7
Future income taxes A,B,E,F,G 82.9 87.2 86.1 90.3
Intangible assets A 125.4 95.2 99.5 77.1
Goodwill G 161.9 170.6 159.1 159.1
Other assets B,E 141.5 118.3 118.8 104.4
  $ 2,621.9 $ 2,586.1 $ 2,665.8 $ 2,654.3

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities B,E,G $ 467.8 $ 491.6 $ 540.4 $ 549.0
Deposits on contracts B 199.7 195.1 203.8 196.4
Current portion of long-term debt B 51.1 51.9 125.6 126.6
Future income taxes A,B,F 23.0 21.8 20.9 26.7